

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN PRENTICE, ET. AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rosalind E. Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
160 East Grand Ave.,
6th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60611

Daniel M. Greenfield*
Counsel of Record
Cal Barnett-Mayotte**
Felipe De Jesus Hernández***
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
daniel.greenfield@
macarthurjustice.org

Admitted only in Illinois, Pennsylvania**, California***;
not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table Of Authorities iv

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provision Involved 2

Introduction 3

Statement of the Case 5

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 10

I. This Court Should Resolve Whether The
Eighth Amendment Permits Prison Officials To
Punitively Impose Lengthy, Virtually Total
Exercise Deprivations On Prisoners In Solitary
Confinement Without A Security Justification..... 10

A. In A Lopsided Split, The Seventh Circuit
Stands Alone. 10

 i. Ten Circuits Hold That The Eighth
 Amendment Only Permits Prolonged
 Exercise Denials From Prisoners In
 Solitary Confinement That Are Necessitated
 By Security Requirements. 10

 ii. The Seventh Circuit Holds That The Eighth
 Amendment Permits A Long-Term Near-Total
 Denial Of Exercise From Prisoners In
 Solitary Confinement Without A Security
 Justification. 16

B. The Decision Below Was Wrong 17

C. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The
 Question Presented. 23

II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	26
III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Summarily Reverse Because The Decision Below Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedents.....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (Mar. 31, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion (Nov. 15, 2018)	37a
Appendix C: Order on Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 25, 2022)	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 40 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)	21, 29, 30
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Cauthron</i> , 623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Clay v. Miller</i> , 626 F.2d 345 (4th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	4, 27
<i>Delaney v. DeTella</i> , 256 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21

<i>Edwards v. Quiros</i> , 986 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18, 19, 20, 31
<i>Giacalone v. Dubois</i> , 121 F.3d 695 (1st Cir. 1997) (unpublished per curiam)	15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	27
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Velazquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14, 16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	20, 31, 32, 33
<i>Housley v. Dodson</i> , 41 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13, 23
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2019).....	27
<i>LeMaire v. Maass</i> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Leonard v. Norris</i> , 797 F.2d 683 (8th Cir. 1986).....	15

<i>Maze v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1999) (unpublished)	14
<i>McClure v. Haste</i> , 820 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>McGuinness v. Dubois</i> , 86 F.3d 1146 (1st Cir. 1996) (unpublished per curiam)	15, 16
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	26, 27
<i>Melendez v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 21-13455, 2022 WL 1124753 (11th Cir. April 15, 2022)	12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992)	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Patterson v. Mintzes</i> , 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	21
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017)	27
<i>Sheley v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1987)	12

<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 559 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Ponder</i> , 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 23
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 22
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (2001)	4, 10, 17, 18, 20, 31, 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7

Other Authorities

The Correctional Leaders Assoc. & The Liman Center for Pub. Interest Law at Yale Law Sch., Time-in-Cell 2021: A Snapshot of Restrictive Housing (Aug. 2022)	29
---	----

Craig Haney, <i>Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement</i> , 1 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 285 (2018)	28
Craig W. Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 124 (2003)	28
Frank W. Booth et al., <i>Lack of exercise is a major cause of chronic diseases</i> , 2 COMPREHENSIVE PHYSIOLOGY 1143 (April 2012)	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20 § 504.670(a) (2017)	19
Newton E. Kendig et al., <i>Health Care During Incarceration: A Policy Position Paper From the American College of Physicians</i> , ANNALS OF INTERNAL MED. 2 (Nov. 22, 2022)	22
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 WASH U. J. L. & POL’Y 325, 335-36, 349, 370-71 (2006).....	27
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1450 (2006)	27
Supreme Court Rule 30(1)	2
<i>Table D: Outcomes in Federal District Court Cases by Case Type, Cases Terminated FY 2021, INCARCERATION AND THE LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS</i>	24

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,
*Physical Activity Guidelines for
Americans* (2018 2d ed.)..... 22
